

### LAWS

.

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED AT THE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

such the town or in any nearby town or towns, for the schooling of all or part of the pupils within said the administrative unit in the studies contemplated by section 1281.

Sec. 5. 20 MRSA § 1291, first sentence, as amended by PL 1971, c. 223, § 14, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Any youth whose parent or legal guardian maintains a home for his family in any administrative unit which does not support or maintain an approved secondary school or does not contract to provide secondary school privileges for all of its pupils may attend any approved secondary school to which he may gain admission.

Sec. 6. 20 MRSA § 3456, as repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 556, § 14, is repealed.

Effective September 14, 1979

#### CHAPTER 432

#### H. P. 252 – L. D. 297

AN ACT to Permit Performing Arts Centers to Serve Alcoholic Beverages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 28 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 11-A is enacted to read:

11-A. Performing arts center. "Performing arts center" shall mean any charitable or nonprofit corporation incorporated as a corporation without capital stock under Title 13, chapter 81, which:

A. Has as its primary purpose the encouragement, promotion and presentation of the arts for the benefit of the general public;

**B.** Has been in existence one year prior to first applying for a license under section 252; and

C. Has presented, in the 12 months prior to first applying for a license, a minimum of 24 public performances of theater, music, dance or other performing arts.

Sec. 2. 28 MRSA § 701-A, sub-§ 1, ¶I-1 is enacted to read:

I-1. Performing arts centers.

Sec. 3. 28 MRSA § 701-A, sub-§ 2, ¶I-1 is enacted to read:

I-1. Performing arts centers.

Sec. 4. 28 MRSA § 701-A, sub-§ 3, ¶I-1 is enacted to read:

I-1. Performing arts centers.

Sec. 5. 28 MRSA § 701-A, sub-§ 4, ¶I-1 is enacted to read:

I-1. Performing arts centers.

Sec. 6. 28 MRSA § 752, 2nd sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 564, § 103, is amended to read:

No other license to sell malt liquor to be consumed on the premises where sold shall be issued to any person for any premises, except a bona fide hotel, restaurant, tavern, club, qualified catering service <del>or</del>, civic auditorium **or performing arts center**, nor unless the application therefor be approved by the municipal officers of the city or town where such hotel, restaurant, tavern, club, qualified catering service <del>or</del>, civic auditorium **or performing arts center** is located, and if such hotel, restaurant, tavern or club or qualified catering service is located in an unorganized place, the application shall be approved by the county commissioners of the county within which such unorganized place is located.

Sec. 7. 28 MRSA § 801, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1977, c: 246, § 7, is further amended to read:

Licenses for the sale of spirituous and vinous liquor and malt liquor to be consumed on the premises where sold may be issued to clubs and to bona fide qualified catering services, hotels, restaurants, vessels, railroad dining cars, airlines, to incorporated civic organizations pursuant to section 801-B and, civic auditoriums and performing arts centers on payment of the fees provided; subject to the provisions of section 252 and to the condition that the initial application therefor be approved by the municipal officers of the town or city in which such intended licensee, if operating a qualified catering service, club, restaurant, hotel or municipal auditorium is operating the same, and if said qualified catering service, hotel, restaurant or club is located in an unorganized place, said application shall be approved by the county commissioners of the county, within which such unorganized place is located, and subject to the further condition that licenses issued to restaurants, except class A restaurants, shall be limited to malt liquor or wine, or both.